THE PROVINCE OF GAUTENG

DIE PROVINSIE VAN GAUTENG

Provincial Gazette Provinciale Koerant

EXTRAORDINARY • BUITENGEWOON

Selling price • Verkoopprys: **R2.50**Other countries • Buitelands: **R3.25**

PRETORIA

3 MARCH 2020 3 MAART 2020 No. 58

2	No. 58	PROVINCIAL GAZETTE, EXTRAORDINARY, 3 MARCH 2020

CONTENTS

		Gazette No.	Page No.
	LOCAL AUTHORITY NOTICES • PLAASLIKE OWERHEIDS KENNISGEWINGS		
273	Spatial Planning and Land Use Management Act (16/2013): Ekurhuleni Municipal Planning Tribunal (EMPT): Appointment of persons to serve as members of the EMPT	58	4

Local Authority Notices • Plaaslike Owerheids Kennisgewings

LOCAL AUTHORITY NOTICE 273 OF 2020

LOCAL AUTHORITY NOTICE 3 OF 2020

CITY OF EKURHULENI METROPOLITAN MUNICIPALITY

EKURHULENI MUNICIPAL PLANNING TRIBUNAL (EMPT)

In terms of Section 54 of the Spatial Planning and Land Use Management Act, 2013 (Act 16 of 2013) (hereinafter referred to as the "Act"), read together with Section 35 of the Act, as well as Regulations 2 and 3 of the Regulations to the Act, notice is hereby given that the City of Ekurhuleni Metropolitan Municipality on 26 January 2017 and 21 February 2020 appointed the following persons to serve as members of the Ekurhuleni Municipal Planning Tribunal (EMPT).

Persons appointed as members of the EMPT, in terms of Section 36(1)(b) of the Spatial Planning and Land Use Management Act, 2013 (Act 16 of 2013), who are not municipal officials of the City of Ekurhuleni Metropolitan Municipality	Persons appointed as members of the EMPT, in terms of Section 36(1)(a) of the Spatial Planning and Land Use Management Act, 2013 (Act 16 of 2013), who are municipal officials in the full time service of the City of Ekurhuleni Metropolitan Municipality	
Anna Gous Karl Jansen Van Rensburg Naim Khan George Ratswana	Jerry Chaka Sibusiso Madlala Marius Van Huyssteen Miemie Von Maltitz Matome Magolela Celani Miyeza	

In terms of Section 37(1) of the Act, it is further determined that the term of office of the members of the EMPT is five (5) years from the date of their appointment, which period may be extended by the City for an additional five (5) years.

In terms of Section 37(4), read together with Sections 40(1) and (4) of the Act, notice is further given that the EMPT shall consider and decide on matters and applications lawfully referred to, or submitted to it, in terms of any relevant planning legislation, as may be determined by the City.

Dr Imogen Mashazi, City Manager, City of Ekurhuleni Metropolitan Municipality, 2nd Floor, Head Office Building, Corner Cross and Roses Streets, Private Bag X1069, Germiston, 1400

Notice 03-2020: 03 March 2020

